
 

  

 
 

 

 

  

   
 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO FY 2022-2023 CITY GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

THE JACKSONVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to FY 2022-23 City Grant Agreement (“Second 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the _____ day of ______________, 2024 by and 
between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a consolidated political subdivision and municipal 
corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, (the “City”) and 
THE JACKSONVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation 
(“Recipient”). 

WITNESSETH:  

WHEREAS, in connection with the start of the Project, City provided Recipient up-front 
funding totaling $50,000, with $35,000 appropriated pursuant to Ordinance 2020-115-E and $15,000 
from the Mayor’s Contingency Fund; and 

WHEREAS, effective on October 1, 2022, City and Recipient entered into that FY 2022-
2023 City Grant Agreement/ City Contract No. 651752-23 (the “Agreement”) pursuant to Ordinance 
2022-504-E to provide an additional grant of $500,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement memorializes City’s agreement to pay Recipient up to 
$500,000.00 in connection with Recipient’s renovation of the Florida Casket Company Building 
located at 318 Palmetto Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, to establish a Jacksonville History 
Center (“the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that First Amendment to FY 2022-2023 City Grant Agreement 
between the parties, dated July 31, 2023 (the “First Amendment”) the parties extended the expiration 
date of the Agreement to March 31, 2024, to accommodate Project delays beyond the control of 
Recipient, and to clarify that City’s maximum indebtedness to Recipient under the Project would not 
exceed $500,000; and    

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the First Amendment, Project costs have 
increased significantly and Recipient requires additional funds in the amount of $2,027,000 and 
additional time to complete the Project. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter contained, and for other good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the parties to 
be sufficient, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and made 
a part hereof by this reference. All defined terms not expressly defined herein shall be given 
the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

2. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1 

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 9

https://500,000.00


 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

The term of this Agreement is from the Effective Date through March 31, 2026. 

3. To reflect that City has agreed to fund Recipient up to an additional $2,027,000 for the 
Project, in addition to the $500,000 already allocated thereto and the $50,000 already paid to 
the Recipient, the first sentence of Paragraph 4 of the Amendment is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 

Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the City agrees to pay the Recipient the 
remaining amount not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($2,527,000), which is part of the total City maximum indebtedness 
amount of Two Million Five Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($2,577,000) pursuant to this Agreement. 

4. The last sentence of paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

All accountings, submittals, and financial reports must be received and approved by 
the City no later than June 1, 2026, in order for Recipient to receive any remaining 
payments, including retainage amounts, for the term of this Agreement. 

5. With respect to the City’s notice section in paragraph 9 of the Agreement, the reference to 
“Dr. Saralyn Grass, Grant Administrator” is hereby changed to “Audrey Gibson or 
designee.” 

6. With respect to page 1 of Exhibit A (i.e., page 8 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the Program Name is hereby changed to “Renovation of the Florida Casket 
Company Building (Phase I and II)/Jacksonville History Center”. 

7. With respect to page 1 of Exhibit A (i.e., page 8 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the City Funding Request is hereby changed to $2,527,000. 

8. With respect to page 1 of Exhibit A (i.e., page 8 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the Contract/Grant Term is hereby changed to “October 1, 2022-March 31, 
2026.” 

9. With respect to page 1 of Exhibit A (i.e., page 8 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the first paragraph of the section entitled “Program Scope of Work and 
Deliverables” is hereby amended to insert the following after the third sentence: 

Additionally, all grant proceeds authorized for this Program are recoverable by the 
City upon sale of the property or failure to operate the property as a Jacksonville 
History Center.  

10. With respect to page 2 of Exhibit A (i.e. page 9 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the first sentence of the first paragraph of the section entitled “Program 
Costs/Payment Terms” is hereby changed to reflect a total program budget of $3,441,000. 

11. With respect to page 2 of Exhibit A (i.e. page 9 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 

2 

Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 9



 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  
  

 
 

 
 

and Budget”), the second sentence of the first paragraph of the section entitled “Program 
Costs/Payment Terms” is hereby changed to reflect funds contributed or reliably pledged 
thus far at approximately $777,728. 

12. With respect to page 2 of Exhibit A (i.e. page 9 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the second paragraph of the section entitled “Program Costs/Payment Terms” 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Reimbursement of funds from this $2,527,000 grant may be expended monthly, to be 
invoiced to COJ with sufficient documentation to support expenditures along with 
progress reports on the project. Reimbursements may commence upon certification 
satisfactory to the City that the entire project budget of $3,441,000 has been funded.   

13. With respect to page 2 of Exhibit A (i.e. page 9 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the last sentence of the third paragraph of that section entitled “Program 
Costs/Payment Terms” is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The City will reimburse Recipient in an amount equal to the lesser of (i) $2,527,000 or 
(ii) 75 percent of the project budget (net of the $50,000 already paid to the Recipient). 
All cost overruns for this Program are the responsibility of the Recipient.  

14. With respect to page 3 of Exhibit A (i.e. page 10 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work 
and Budget”), the FY 2023 PSG/City Grant Program Budget Detail schedule is hereby 
replaced as attached. 

15. With respect to page 4 Exhibit A (i.e. page 11 of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Work and 
Budget”), the Budget Narrative for Selected Items of Cost schedule is hereby replaced as 
attached to reflect that City will reimburse Recipient in an amount equal to the lesser of (i) 
$2,527,000 or (ii) 75 percent of the Project Budget and to reflect the detail for the total 
program budget of $3,441,000. 

16. Except as expressly here amended, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; signatures on following page.] 

3 

Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 9



 

 

 
 
 

       
 

 

 
 
 

       

 
 

 
 
 

       
     

 

 

 
 
 
 

       
     

      
 

 

 
 

 

        

 
 
 

 
 

       

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Second Amendment 
in triplicate the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

By
 James R. McCain, Jr.
 Corporation Secretary 

By:
 Donna Deegan, Mayor 

WITNESS: JACKSONVILLE HISTORICAL 
SOCIETY, INC. 

By:  
Print Name: By:  

Print Name: 
Title: 

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that 
there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to 
cover the foregoing Agreement, and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies 
provided therein to be paid. 

By:
 Director of Finance 

Form Approved: 

By:  
Office of General Counsel 

GC-#1595257-v4B-Second_Amendment_to_JHS_Florida_Casket_Contract.doc 

4 

Exhibit 2 
Page 4 of 9



 
 

 

   
 
 

  
 

   

  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
  
  

 

 

 

 PSG/ City Grant - Program Budget Detail 
Lead Agency: 
Jacksonville Historical Society 

Program Name: 
JHS Casket Factory Renovation / Jacksonville History Center 

BUDGET 
Funding Partners 

Categories and Line Items 

Total Est. Cost 
of Program 

Agency 
Provided 

Funding (1) 

All Other 
Program 

Revenues 

City of 
Jacksonville 
(City Grant) 

Federal/ State 
& Other 
Funding 

Private 
Foundation 
Funding (2) 

I. Employee Compensation 
Personnel - 01201 (list Job Title or Positions) 

1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
9 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal Employee Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Fringe Benefits 

Payroll Taxes - FICA  & Med Tax - 02101 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Health Insurance - 02304 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Retirement - 02201 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Dental - 02301 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Life Insurance - 02303 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Workers Compensation - 02401 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Unemployment Taxes - 02501 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Other Benefits - (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Subtotal Taxes and Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Total Employee Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

II. Operating Expenses 
Occupancy Expenses 

Rent - Occupancy -04408 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Telephone - 04181 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Utilities - 04301 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Maintenance and Repairs - 04603 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Insurance Property & General Liability - 04502 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Other - (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Office Expenses 
Office and Other Supplies - 05101 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Postage - 04101 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Printing and Advertising - 04801 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Publications - 05216 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Staff Training - 05401 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Directors & Officers - Insurance - 04501 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Professional Fees & Services (not audit) - 03410 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Background Screening - 04938 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Other - Equipment under $1,000 - 06403 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Other - (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Travel Expenses 
Local Mileage - 04021 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Parking & Tools - 04028 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Equipment Expenses 
Rental & Leases  - Equipment - 04402 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Vehicle Fuel and Maintenance - 04216 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Vehicle Insurance -04502 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Other - (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Direct Client Expenses - 08301 
Client Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Food $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Medical $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Educational $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Personal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Other (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Client Other (Please describe) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Operating Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
III. Operating Capital Outlay (OVER $1,000) 

Machinery & Equipment  - 06402 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Computers & Software - 06427 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other - (Construction - See attached) $3,441,000.00 $136,272.00 $0.00 $2,577,000.00 $0.00 $727,728.00 
Total Capital Outlay $3,441,000.00 $136,272.00 $0.00 $2,577,000.00 $0.00 $727,728.00 

Direct Expenses Total 
SEE PROGRAM BUDGET NARRATIVE 
for line item breakout of project costs 

$3,441,000.00 $136,272.00 $0.00 $2,577,000.00 $0.00 $727,728.00 

Percent of Budget 100% 4% 0% 75% 0% 21% 

Last Modified: 02/11/2020 Foot notes: 

All PSG items listed must be included in the narrative section of the budget. 

(1) - Additional Agency funding needed to meet current cost estimates 

(2) - Private donations as of 1/23/24 

Revised  02/11/2020 
Exhibit 2 

Page 5 of 9



 

           
           

            
                 

                  
             
         
                 

          
         
             
                 
           
             
                 
                 

            
         
           
                 
                 
                
           
             
                 
                 
                 
                 
           
           
                 
         
                 
           
             
         
       

       
       

       

       
         

           
           
         
       
       

     Budget Narrative for Selected Items of Cost 
City Grant Application

 Program Budget Narrative  (Max. 2 Pages) 
Proposed Funding Period: FY 22/23 to FY 25/26 

COJ Funding Only 

JHS Casket Factory Renovation/ 
Agency: Jacksonville Historical Society Program Name: Jacksonville History Center 

EXPENSES:  Please provide narrative description for all categories listed below for which you are seeking City Funding Only. 

We have included those required elements in the spaces below.  See instructions when listing personnel expenses. 
Please feel free to add additional lines as necessary to provide explanations using the line insert feature. 

CITY WILL REIMBURSE FOR ~ 75% OF THE FOLLOWING PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS 

JHS Casket Factory Renovation / Jacksonville History Center 

Phase I - Bid 

GENERAL CONDITIONS $ 80,719 
DEMOLITION $ 25,400 
EARTH WORK $ 20,650 
AUTOMATIC GATE OPERATOR $ -
HANDICAP PARKING STRIPING & SIGNS $ -
CONCRETE SITE $ 4,580 
CONCRETE BUILDING $ 211,829 
ELEVATOR SUMP ALLOWANCE $ -
MASONRY & BRICK WORK $ 143,348 
STRUCTURAL STEEL SUPPORTS/HAND  RAILS $ 239,178 
CARPENTRY REPAIRS/FILL INS $ 7,558 
CABINETRY ALL PLASTIC LAMINATE $ -
ROOFING $ 37,500 
CAULKING $ 5,000 
ALUMINUM CANOPIES $ -
REPAIR VENT SCREENS $ -
DOORS & HARDWARE $ 31,426 
STOREFRONT $ 132,900 
DRYWALL $ 47,575 
FLOORING/BASE $ -
WOOD FLOOR $ -
PAINTING $ 200 
STUCCO $ 58,750 
FIRE EXTINQUISHERS  & SIGNS $ 1,315 
ELEVATOR MODERNAZATION $ -
ELEVATOR CAB UPGRADE ALLOWANCE $ -
ELEVATOR CARD READER CAPABILITY ALLOWANCE $ -
HVAC $ -
PLUMBING ROUGH IN $ 34,000 
FIRE PROTECTION $ 32,350 
FIRE ALARM CODE MINIMUM- INC ELECTRIC $ -
ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE $ 152,100 
ACCESS CONTROLS $ -
PERMIT ALLOWANCE $ 10,346 
LIABILITY INSURANCE $ 2,000 
OVERHEAD/FEE $ 135,000 

Total Phase I $ 1,413,723 

Phase II - Estimate 
TBD $ 2,027,277 

Total Phase II - Estimate $ 2,027,277 

JHS Casket Factory Renovation / Jacksonville History Center - Total $ 3,441,000 

City Funding (1) $ 2,577,000 75% 
Other Funding $ 864,000 25% 

$ 3,441,000 100% 

(1) City Funding Breakdown 
2020-115-E $ 35,000 (Previously Disbursed) 
2020 Mayor's Contingency Fund $ 15,000 (Previously Disbursed) 
2022-504-E $ 500,000 
2024 Appropriation $ 2,027,000 

$ 2,577,000 

Exhibit 2 
Page 6 of 9



Exhibit 2 
Page 7 of 9



Exhibit 2 
Page 8 of 9



Exhibit 2 
Page 9 of 9




